

CASE NO. 23-356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

EUGENE VOLOKH, RUMBLE CANADA, INC.,
AND LOCALS TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LETITIA JAMES IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 23-356
(Hon. Andrew L. Carter, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF NETCHOICE AND CHAMBER OF PROGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF
THE JUDGMENT**

Jess Miers
Legal Advocacy Counsel
Chamber of Progress
1390 Chain Bridge Road,
#A108
McLean, VA 22101

Nicole Saad Bembridge
Counsel of Record
Christopher J. Marchese
Carl Szabo
Paul D. Taske
NetChoice
1401 K St NW, Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20005
(443) 254-6330

September 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT4
 I. NEW YORK CANNOT REGULATE SPEECH BY SIMPLY
 CALLING IT 'CONDUCT'4
 A. Defining, Publishing, and Enforcing Community Guidelines is
 Speech.....6
 B. Sharing and Receiving Content on Social Media is Speech.....11
 II. THE ONLINE HATE SPEECH LAW WILL NOT AID EFFORTS
 TO IDENTIFY AND REMOVE HARMFUL CONTENT ONLINE.....13
 III. TO HALT CONTINUING POLITICAL EFFORTS TO
 INFLUENCE ONLINE DISCOURSE, THIS COURT SHOULD
 AFFIRM.....20
CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	6
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Machleder v. Diaz</i> , 801 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	6
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen. Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-08861-BLF, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165500 (N.D.Cal. 2023).....	2, 11, 27
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin</i> , No. 5:23-CV-05105, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154571 (W.D.Ark. 2023)	1, 13, 15, 28
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Tex. 2021)	1, 7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	12, 13
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).	13, 14, 25
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	31
<i>Volokh v. James</i> , No. 22-cv-10195, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25196, (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1997)	16
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. Sec. 42-515 § 10.....	22
Fla. Stat. §§ 106.072	4

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc4, 10
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 324.0554
Other Authorities
 Anthony Tellez, *‘Mascara,’ ‘Unalive,’ ‘Corn’: What Common Social Media
 Algospeak Words Actually Mean*, Forbes (Jan. 31, 2023).....23
 Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Do Platforms Have Editorial Rights?*, 1 J. Free Speech L.
 97 (2021)7
 Caitlin Oprysko, *‘Who the hell elected you?’: Cruz blasts Twitter CEO*,
 Politico (Oct. 28, 2020).....24
 Dana DiFilippo, *N.J. legislators propose punishing social media companies
 for kids’ online addiction*, New Jersey Monitor (Feb. 22, 2023).29
 Don't Delete Art, Manifesto14
 Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, *Online Account Terminations/Content Removals
 and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules*, 1 J. Free
 Speech L. 191 (2021)8, 10
 Eric Goldman, *The Constitutionality of Mandating Editorial Transparency*,
 73 Hastings Law Journal 1203 (2022)31
 Facebook, *What happens when I report something to Facebook? Does the
 person I report get notified?*19
 FPJ Web Desk, *Improved AI helps reduce hate speech; India makes second-
 highest request for user data*, Free Press Journal 17, 20
 Governor Kathy Hochul, *Governor Hochul Signs Landmark Legislative
 Package to Strengthen Gun Laws and Protect New Yorkers at 12:30–13:07*
 (June 6, 2022).....21
 HuntingNet, Forum Rules9
 Jennifer Pinsof, *This Texas Bill Would Systematically Silence Anyone Who
 Dares to Talk About Abortion Pills*, Electronic Frontier Foundation (March
 13, 2023)31
 Kyooeun Jang, Lulia Pan, Nicol Turner Lee, *The fragmentation of online child
 safety regulations*, Brookings Institute (Aug. 14, 2023)25
 Meta Transparency Center, *Hate Speech Policy Details* 18, 19
 Meta, *Community Standards Enforcement Report (Q1-Q2 2023)*.....16
 Meta, *Facebook Community Standards, Hate Speech*.....8

Meta, Promoting Safety and Expression.....16

News Release, Kathy Hochul, Governor Hochul Signs Landmark Legislative Package to Strengthen Gun Laws and Protect New Yorkers (June 6, 2022).27

News Release, Office of Governor Gavin Newsom, Governor Newsom Signs Nation-Leading Social Media Transparency Measure (Sept. 13, 2022)27

News Release, Office of the Texas Governor, Governor Abbott Signs Law Protecting Texans from Wrongful Social Media Censorship (Sept. 9, 2021)26

News Release, Ron DeSantis, Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech (May 24, 2021)26

Nihal Krishan, *Anti-cancel culture platforms Rumble and Locals combine to take on Big Tech, Yahoo!* (Oct. 26, 2021)10

On YouTube Kids, Startling Videos Slip Past Filters, N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2017).....20

Praveen Paramasivam, *Facebook says it has spent \$13 billion on safety and security efforts since 2016*, Reuters (Sept. 21, 2021)17

Press Release, Anna M. Kaplan, Senator, New York State Senate, Lawmakers Push for Better Enforcement of Social Media Standards Against Hate and Misinformation (May 5, 2021).....29

Press Release, David Carlucci, Senator, New York State Senate, Senator David Carlucci Introduces Legislation to Combat Hate Speech on Social Media (Jan. 21, 2020)28

Ravelry, Policy: Do Not Post In Support of Trump or His Administration10

Rebecca Kern, *Push to rein in social media sweeps the states*, Politico (July 1, 2022)25

Roblox, Community Standards.....9

Sam Bestvater et al., *#BlackLivesMatter Turns 10*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Jun. 29, 2023).....13

Snap, Community Guidelines Explainer Series, Hateful Content, Terrorism, and Violent Extremism16

Spandana Singh, *Everything in Moderation* at 12–16, New Am.: Open Tech. Inst.19

TikTok, Community Principles, Safety and Civility16

Tim Cushing, *NJ Legislator Wants State's Cops To Be The New Beneficiaries Of Hate Crime/Bias Laws*, TechDirt (Oct. 13, 2015)30

Tommi Gröndahl, Luca Pajola, Mika Juuti, Mauro Conti, N. Asokan, *All You Need is "Love": Evading Hate-speech Detection*, arXiv:1808.09115 (2018)23

Trust and Safety Models, GitHub23

X Help Center, Report abusive behavior18

X, Help Center, Hateful References and Slurs and Tropes9
